# STANDARD &POOR'S

# **R**atings**D**irect<sup>®</sup>

December 4, 2008

# Research Update: Ratings On New Plymouth Affirmed At AAA/Stable/A-1+ On Continued Quality Management

#### **Primary Credit Analyst:**

Kyran Curry, Melbourne (61) 3-9631-2082;kyran\_curry@standardandpoors.com

#### Secondary Credit Analyst:

Brendan Flynn, Melbourne (61) 3-9631-2042; brendan\_flynn@standardandpoors.com

# Table Of Contents

Rationale

Outlook

**Ratings** List

#### www.standardandpoors.com/ratingsdirect

### **Research Update:**

# Ratings On New Plymouth Affirmed At AAA/Stable/A-1+ On Continued Quality Management

### Rationale

On Dec. 5, 2008 Standard & Poor's Ratings Services affirmed its local currency 'AAA' long-term and 'A-1+' short-term issuer credit ratings on New Zealand's New Plymouth District Council. The outlook on the ratings is stable. The ratings reflect the council's net creditor position, high liquidity levels, limited capital-expenditure requirements, limited ownership of council controlled trading enterprises that offset the Taranaki regional economy's relatively narrow structure.

The council's balance sheet remains very strong compared to its peers. New Plymouth's cash and liquid assets exceed its debt levels, and are likely to remain that way over the medium term, in spite of an expected rise in gross debt. The council's Perpetual Investment Fund (PIF) plays a key role in bolstering the council's credit quality. The fund has performed well in a difficult 2008 investment environment, and significantly enhances the council's liquidity and fiscal flexibility.

The council has limited capital-expenditure requirements. This stems from its low new and replacement infrastructure needs. New Plymouth's population expansion is respectable by New Zealand standards, and does not create the growth pressures encountered by other peer councils like Auckland City Council and Tauranga City Council. Importantly, rather than facing new infrastructure or maintenance backlogs, the council's water- and sewerage-infrastructure spending priorities focus on raising water quality standards and in building capacity in advance of future system demand.

Diversity within the Taranaki regional economy has increased with the emergence of the oil and gas, tourism, and service sectors. The regional economy nonetheless remains strongly dependant on milk and milk-products production. In spite of the relative narrowness of its economy, the Taranaki region has outperformed the national average in the past year.

New Plymouth's liquidity position is strong. At June 30, 2008, cash and security holdings of about NZ\$314.9 million and NZ\$45 million in committed bank facilities more than offset short-term debt obligations of NZ\$44.6 million.

### Outlook

The stable outlook on New Plymouth reflects our expectation that the council will maintain its prudent approach to managing its finances. This includes maintaining expenditure control and adequate liquidity management in a weakening economic and overall operating environment.

The ratings may be downgraded if the council's resources were used to

support the PIF or there was a sustained run down of the PIF's capital base to bridge operating revenue shortfalls of the council. New Plymouth's credit quality would also be weakened if net debt levels deteriorate as a result of heavier PIF investment alternative assets, or if diminished independence and management capability led to weaker PIF performance.

## **Ratings List**

Ratings Affirmed

New Plymouth District	Council	
Issuer Credit Rating		
Foreign Currency		AA+/Stable/A-1+
Local Currency		AAA/Stable/A-1+

Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect, the real-time Web-based source for Standard & Poor's credit ratings, research, and risk analysis, at www.ratingsdirect.com. All ratings affected by this rating action can be found on Standard & Poor's public Web site at www.standardandpoors.com; select your preferred country or region, then Ratings in the left navigation bar, followed by Credit Ratings Search.

Copyright © 2008 Standard & Poor's, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. (S&P). S&P and/or its third party licensors have exclusive proprietary rights in the data or information provided herein. This data/information may only be used internally for business purposes and shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. Dissemination, distribution or reproduction of this data/information in any form is strictly prohibited except with the prior written permission of S&P. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error by S&P, its affiliates or its third party licensors, S&P, its affiliates and its third party licensors do not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, completeness or availability of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. S&P GIVES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. In no event shall S&P, its affiliates and its third party licensors be liable for any direct, indirect, special or consequential damages in connection with subscriber's or others use of the data/information contained herein. Access to the data or information contained herein is subject to termination in the event any agreement with a third-party of information or software is terminated.

Analytic services provided by Standard & Poor's Ratings Services (Ratings Services) are the result of separate activities designed to preserve the independence and objectivity of ratings opinions. The credit ratings and observations contained herein are solely statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or make any other investment decisions. Accordingly, any user of the information contained herein should not rely on any credit rating or other opinion contained herein in making any investment decision. Ratings are based on information received by Ratings Services. Other divisions of Standard & Poor's may have information that is not available to Ratings Services. Standard & Poor's has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of non-public information received during the ratings process.

Ratings Services receives compensation for its ratings. Such compensation is normally paid either by the issuers of such securities or third parties participating in marketing the securities. While Standard & Poor's reserves the right to disseminate the rating, it receives no payment for doing so, except for subscriptions to its publications. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

Any Passwords/user IDs issued by S&P to users are single user-dedicated and may ONLY be used by the individual to whom they have been assigned. No sharing of passwords/user IDs and no simultaneous access via the same password/user ID is permitted. To reprint, translate, or use the data or information other than as provided herein, contact Client Services, 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041; (1)212.438.9823 or by e-mail to: research\_request@standardandpoors.com.

Copyright © 1994-2008 Standard & Poor's, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies. All Rights Reserved.

4